J. Med. Chem. 1985, 28, 673-679 673
Synthesis and Structure-Activity Studies on Excitatory Amino Acids Structurally
Related to Ibotenic Acid
Povl Krogsgaard-Larsen,* t Lo t te B r e h m ^ J0rgen S. Johansen,1^ Pe ter Vinzents,1 J o r n Lauridsen,+
and David R. Curtis^
Department of Chemistry BC, The Royal Danish School of Pharmacy, DK-2100 Copenhagen, Denmark, Chemistry Department
IV, University of Copenhagen, DK-2100 Copenhagen, Denmark, and Department of Pharmacology, The Australian National
University, Canberra City, A.C.T. 2601, Australia. Received August 27, 1984

lengths, valency angles, selected torsion angles, and some
nonbonded distances as found by X-ray analysis at 296 and
105 K are listed in Table I. The numbering system and
the conformation of the molecule are illustrated in Figures
2 and 4. The isoxazole ring is planar within the limits of
Amino Acids Structurally Related to Ibotenic Acid Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1985, Vol. 28, No. 5 675
Table I. Molecular Dimensions of 7-HPCA Monohydrate Obtained from the X-ray Analyses at 296 and 105 K"
0 1 - N 2
N2-C3
C3-C3a
C3a-C7a
C7a-01
C3a-C4
C4-C5
C5-N6
N6-C7
C7-C7a
C7-C8
C8-081
C8-082
C3-03
0 3 - H 3
C4-H4a
C4-H4e
C5-H5a
C7a-01-N2
0 1 - N 2 - C 3
N2-C3-C3a
N 2 - C 3 - 0 3
C3a-C3-03
C3-C3a-C7a
C3-C3a-C4
C7a-C3a-C4
C3a-C4-C5
C4-C5-N6
C5-N6-C7
N6-C7-C7a
N6-C7-C8
C7a-01-N2-C3
01-N2-C3-C3a
N2-C3-C3a-C7a
C3-C3a-C7a-01
C3a-C7a-01-N2
C7-C7a-C3a-C4
C7a-C3a-C4-C5
296 K
1.431 (2)
1.313 (2)
1.455 (2)
1.335 (2)
1.364 (2)
1.509 (2)
1.531 (2)
1.502 (2)
1.499 (2)
1.504 (2)
1.545 (2)
1.255 (2)
1.235 (2)
1.328 (2)
0.95 (2)
1.00 (2)
1.01 (2)
0.97 (2)
108.0 (1)
104.8 (1)
112.4 (1)
116.4 (1)
131.1 (1)
103.2 (1)
135.1 (1)
121.8 (1)
110.0 (1)